

GRANTED

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

DEC 23 1999

No. 98-1993

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

J.L., A JUVENILE,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
To the Supreme Court of Florida

BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ILLINOIS, ALABAMA,
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, CALIFORNIA,
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,
HAWAII, INDIANA, IOWA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA,
MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,
MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEVADA,
NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW MEXICO, NORTH
CAROLINA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, OREGON,
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND,
SOUTH CAROLINA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH,
WASHINGTON, WYOMING AND THE TERRITORY
OF PUERTO RICO, AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JAMES E. RYAN
Attorney General of Illinois
JOEL D. BERTOCCHI
Solicitor General of Illinois
WILLIAM BROWERS
* MICHAEL M. GLICK
Assistant Attorneys General
100 West Randolph Street, 12th Floor
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 814-2232

Of Counsel:
Dan Schweitzer
National Association of
Attorneys General
750 First St., N.E., Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20002

* *Counsel of Record*
[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

BILL PRYOR
Attorney General of Alabama
11 South Union Street
Montgomery, AL 36130

JANET NAPOLITANO
Attorney General of Arizona
1275 West Washington
Phoenix, AZ 85007-2926

MARK PRYOR
Attorney General of Arkansas
323 Center Street
Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General of California
1300 I Street
Suite 1730
Sacramento, CA 95814

KEN SALAZAR
Attorney General of Colorado
1525 Sherman Street
5th Floor
Denver, CO 80203

JOHN M. BAILEY
Chief State's Attorney
of Connecticut
300 Corporate Place
Rocky Hill, CT 06067

M. JANE BRADY
Attorney General of Delaware
Carvel State Office Building
820 North French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

EARL I. ANZAI
Attorney General of Hawaii
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI 96813

JEFFREY A. MODISETT
Attorney General of Indiana
219 State House
Indianapolis, IN 46204

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa
Hoover Building
Des Moines, IA 50319

CARLA J. STOVALL
Attorney General of Kansas
301 S.W. 10th Avenue
Topeka, KS 66612-1597

RICHARD P. IEYOUNG
Attorney General of Louisiana
P.O. Box 94095
Baton Rouge, LA 70804-9095

J. JOSEPH CURRAN
Attorney General of Maryland
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, MD 21202

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM
Attorney General of Michigan
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909

MIKE HATCH
Attorney General of Minnesota
102 Capitol
St. Paul, MN 55155

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General of Missouri
Supreme Court Building

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
AN ANONYMOUS TIP WHICH STATED THAT RESPONDENT WAS CARRYING A CONCEALED WEAPON, AND WHICH CONTAINED PUBLICLY CONFIRMABLE DETAILS WHICH WERE IMMEDIATELY CORROBORATED, PROVIDED REASONABLE SUSPICION JUSTIFYING A TEMPORARY INVESTIGATIVE STOP	3
A. This Court Has Looked To A Variety Of Factors In Determining Whether An Anonymous Tip Is Sufficient To Justify A <i>Terry</i> Search And Seizure	5
B. Under The Totality Of The Circumstances Test, The Police Had Reasonable Suspicion To Justify A Temporary Investigative Stop Of Respondent	10
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972)	1, 4, 6
<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 313 (1983)	5, 6
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984)	3-4
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997)	8
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	7, 8
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993)	8
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	8
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	8
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	8
<i>Spinelli v. United States</i> , 393 U.S. 410 (1969)	6

<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bold</i> , 19 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1994)	9, 10, 14
<i>United States v. Clipper</i> , 973 F.2d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1070 (1993)	14
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	4
<i>United States v. DeBerry</i> , 76 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 64 F.3d 617 (11th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1173 (1996)	14
<i>United States v. McClinnhan</i> , 660 F.2d 500 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	13
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985)	3
<i>United States v. Roberson</i> , 90 F.3d 75 (3d Cir. 1996)	14
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989)	3
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 7 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1169 (1994)	14
<i>White v. State</i> , 550 So.2d 1074 (Ala. Crim. App. 1989)	12

STATUTES:

Fla. Stat. (1995)

§ 790.01(2) 11

§ 790.22(3) 11

OTHER MATERIALS:

*Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Uniform Crime Reports, Law Enforcement
Officers Killed and Assaulted* (1997) 9
